are enrolled in a public or private school or students between the 

ages of thirteen (13) and fifteen (15) who are educated by other 

means who apply for participation in the program in the 2017-2018 

school year, the federal adjusted gross income of the student’s 

parent(s) exceeds Fifty-five Thousand Dollars ($55,000.00) per year; 

2.  Beginning with eighth-, ninth-, tenth-, or eleventh-grade 

students who are enrolled in a public or private school or students 

between the ages of thirteen (13) and sixteen (16) who are educated 

by other means who apply for participation in the program in the

[...]

the federal adjusted gross income of the student’s 

parent(s), who have two or fewer dependent children, 

exceeds One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) per 

year, 

b. the federal adjusted gross income of the student’s 

parent(s), who have three or four dependent children, 

exceeds One Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars ($110,000.00) 

per year, or 

c. the federal adjusted gross income of the student’s 

parent(s), who have five or more dependent children, 

exceeds One Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars 

($120,000.00) per year; 

6.  Beginning with the 2018-2019 2027-2028 academic year, prior 

to receiving any Oklahoma Higher Learning Access Program benefit 

award for any year during which the student is enrolled in an 

institution which that is a member of The Oklahoma State System of

[...]

be eligible for federal student financial aid, or a private 

institution of higher learning located within this state and 

accredited pursuant to Section 4103 of this title, the federal 

adjusted gross income of the student’s parent(s) exceeds One Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) One Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars 

($130,000.00) per year. 

The determination of financial qualification as set forth in 

this paragraph shall be based on the income of the student, not the 

income of the parent(s), if a student: 

a. is determined to be independent of the student’s 

parents for federal financial aid purposes,

[...]

Oklahoma Higher Learning Access Program if at the time the student 

begins postsecondary education and prior to receiving any Oklahoma 

Higher Learning Access Program benefit award, the federal adjusted 

gross income of the student’s parent(s) exceeds One Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) per year.  The provisions of this 

paragraph shall not apply to any student who has received an 

Oklahoma Higher Learning Access Program benefit award prior to the 

2012-2013 school year. 

2.  A student who was adopted between thirteen (13) and